



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and Derivatively
on Behalf of Athilon Capital Corp.,

Plaintiff,

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON JUNDT,
J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON CAPITAL
CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, MERCED
CAPITAL, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, MERCED
PARTNERS II, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS III,
L.P., and HARRINGTON PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants.

No. 210, 2016

Court below: The Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,
Civil Action No. 6990-VCL

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Philippe Z. Selendy

David L. Elsberg

Sean P. Baldwin

Rollo C. Baker IV

Sophia Qasir

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010-1601
(212) 849-7000

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)

Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON
LLP

1313 North Market Street

P.O. Box 951

Wilmington, DE 19899-0951

(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees
Athilon Capital Corp., Athilon Structured
Investment Advisors LLC, Vincent Vertin,
Michael Sullivan, Patrick B. Gonzalez,
Brandon Jundt and J. Eric Wagoner*

Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)

Eric D. Selden (#4911)

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

100 S. West Street, Suite 400

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below/Appellees/Cross-Appellants Merced
Capital, L.P., Merced Partners Limited
Partnership, Merced Partners II, L.P.,
Merced Partners III, L.P. and Harrington
Partners, L.P.*

Dated: August 25, 2016

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY REWARDING QUADRANT WITH OVER \$9 MILLION IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES FOR ITS ATTEMPT TO FORCE ATHILON TO LIQUIDATE.....	5
A. Quadrant Should Not Have Been Awarded Fees Because It Was Pursuing Its Own Self-Interested Agenda.....	5
B. Quadrant’s Mooted Claims Lacked Merit From Inception.....	19
1. Athilon Always Had Reasonable Prospects of Successful Operations	20
2. Quadrant Concealed That Its Assertions Of Insolvency In the Complaint Were Grounded On A Theory It Did Not Believe.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	19, 24
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384, 386 (Del. Ch. 1966)	24
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	21
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 994 A.2d 354 (Del. Ch. 2010)	21
<i>Kipperman v. Onex Corp.</i> , 411 B.R. 805 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	23
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design System, Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 1216 (Del Ch. 2001)	6
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	6, 18
<i>Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. NCT Grp., Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	27
